

No. 15-1054

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTIS SCOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MCDONALD, SECRETARY
OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW YORK STATE BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS J. KNIFFEN
Of Counsel

LAW OFFICE THOMAS J. KNIFFEN
43 W. 43rd Street, Suite 86
New York, NY 10036
(703) 615-2144

CHRISTINE K-B CLEMENS
Of Counsel

FINKELSTEIN & PARTNERS, LLP
1279 Route 300
P.O. Box 1111
Newburgh, NY 12551
(646) 253-4762

DAVID P. MIRANDA
President

Counsel of Record
NEW YORK STATE BAR
ASSOCIATION
One Elk Street
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 463-3200
dpm@hrfmlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Federal Circuit’s Mandate that Veterans – including Homeless, Elderly, and Incarcerated Veterans – Exhaust all Procedural Issues before the Department of Veterans Affairs, Adversely Impacts our most Vulnerable Veterans.....	3
a. Vulnerable Veterans – Those Who Are Homeless, Elderly, or Incarcerated – Make Up a Substantial Portion of Veterans Who Seek VA Benefits.	4
b. VA’s Complicated Benefits Claims Adjudication Procedures and Systemic Delays Increasingly Have Impeded Access to Justice for Vulnerable Veterans.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Federal Circuit’s Issue-Exhaustion Mandate Erroneously Imposes Additional Obstacles to Access to Justice for Vulnerable Homeless, Elderly, and Incarcerated Veterans.....	11
a. The Federal Circuit Erred by Requiring Vulnerable Veterans to Distinguish Between Procedural and Substantive Issues, Contrary to the VA’s Non-Adversarial and Pro-Claimant System.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2001).....	12, 15
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	14
<i>Scott v. McDonald</i> , 789 F.3d 1375 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	3
<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co. v. Dickerson</i> , 470 U.S. 409 (1985).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	14
STATUTES:	
38 U.S.C. § 5303.....	7
38 U.S.C. § 7107.....	14
REGULATIONS:	
38 C.F.R. § 3.12	7
38 C.F.R. § 3.103	12
38 C.F.R. § 20.700	12
OTHER MATERIALS [INTERNET LINKS IN FOOTNOTES]:	
N.Y. State Bar Ass’n, By-Laws § II (2016).....	1
Office of Mayor of N.Y.C., Federal Government Announces New York City Has Ended Chronic Veteran Homelessness (Dec. 30, 2015)	5
U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev., The 2015 Annual Homeless Assessment Report to Congress, Part 1: Point-in-Time Estimates of Homelessness (2015).....	4, 5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Veterans in Prison and Jail, 2011–12 tbl.1 (2015)	6, 7
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, VA History in Brief	4
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, State Summary: New York (2014)	1, 5
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans' Appeals, Annual Report (2014)	7, 8, 10
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Nat'l Ctr. For Veterans Analysis and Statistics, Veteran Population (2014)	1, 4
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Nat'l Ctr. for Veterans Analysis and Statistics, Veteran Poverty Trends (2015)	5, 6
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Veterans Benefits Administration Reports, Claims Backlog	8
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Veterans Benefits Administration Reports, Claims Inventory	8
VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Audits and Evaluations, Interim Report, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Review of Alleged Shredding of Claims-Related Evidence at the VA Regional Office Los Angeles, California (2015)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
VA Office of Inspector General, Veterans Health Administration, Review of Alleged Patient Deaths, Patient Wait Times, and Scheduling Practices at the Phoenix VA Health Care System (2014)	9
Aaron Glantz, Reveal from the Center for Investigative Reporting, “Number of Veterans Who Die Waiting for Benefits Claims Skyrockets,” (2012)	9
Nikita Stewart, <i>Decrease in Homeless Veterans in New York Far Outpaces National Drop</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 1, 2016	5
Pete Hegseth, Concerned Veterans for America, “Delay, Deny, Wait Till I Die:” Growing Number of Vets Die Awaiting VA Benefits (2013)	9
Thurman Arnold, <i>The Role of Substantive Law and Procedure In The Legal Process</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 618 (1931-32)	13
